STOCK RETURN PREDICTABILITY WITH
FINANCIAL RATIOS: AN EMPIRICAL STUDY OF
LISTED MANUFACTURING COMPANIES IN
SRI LANKA

S. Anandasayanan

(148901 N)

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

Master of Science

Department of Mathematics

University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka
January 2019



DECLARATION

| declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without
acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any
other University or Institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and
belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another
person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text and a list of references

is given.

Certified by

Supervisor Name: Mr. A.R Dissanayake

Signature of the supervisor: .................ceeeennn

Date: ........oooveiiiiil.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, 1 would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Mr.
A.R Dissanayake, Senior lecturer, Department of Mathematics, Faculty of Engineering,
University of Moratuwa for his dedicated guidance, invaluable advice, and constant
encouragement throughout my research study. | am also indebted to him for the efforts
he has devoted to serious consultations and serious review of this thesis. His
enthusiasm and insights in many research problems have provided me with a source
of thoughts and actions. | must mention our deep sense of my sincere thanks to
Mr.T.M.J.A Cooray -Coordinator/MSC in Financial Mathematics for his valuable
guidance for the completion of this theses. Also | would like to thank Head of the
Department of Mathematics, University of Moratuwa for giving me a chance to carry
out my work at the department. | would express my wordless thanks to my husband
Mr. N. Anandasayanan for his deep understanding and encouragement during these
years. Last but not the least; | would like to thank my mother for their endless

motivation, and support given me throughout the Masters degree.

S. Anandasayanan



ABSTRACT

This study attempts to investigate financial ratios’ predictive power, using the time
series data over the period of 2011/2012 — 2016/2017 for 33 listed manufacturing
companies in Colombo Stock Exchange. This empirical study specifically identifies
financial ratios, which are known as the predictors of stock returns in the share market,
to test the stock return predictability on the Sri Lankan market. The financial ratios
include the ratio of dividend yield, earnings per share, earnings yield, return on equity
and current liability to total asset ratio which are most useful and effective on stock
return predictability in order to cover a wide range of predictions which have been
used by all most all the previous researches. The results of OLS regression indicate
that there exists significant impact of financial ratios on stock return. Furthermore,
based on the fixed effect it is confirmed that the stock return has positive relationship
with earning yield, Earning per share and Firm age. The regression results show high
predictability power, since the R2-values are high and the coefficients are very
significant using heteroscedasticity and autocorrelation corrected standard errors. The
results show the all ratios hold a someway predictive power regarding stock returns of

the Listed Manufacturing Companies in Colombo Stock Exchange.

Keywords: Dividend yield, Earning yield, Earning per Share, Stock return, Colombo
Stock Exchange.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Declaration
Acknowledgements
Abstract
Table of contents
List of Tables
List of Figures
List of Abbreviations
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 Background of the Research
1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Research Question
1.3 Objectives of this study
1.4 Significance of the study
1.5 Chapter Organization of the report
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction Review of Literature Review
2.1 Concepts of Financial ratio
2.2 Financial ratios and stock returns
2.3 Empirical findings on stock return predictability using financial ratios
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction

15



3.1 Variables of the Study
3.2 Data collection of this study
3.3 Hypotheses of the study
3.4 Data Description
3.5 Model Specification
3.6 Research Methodology
3.6.1 OLS Regression Analysis

3.7. Residual Analysis

3.7.1 Correlogram for the Residuals

3.7.2 Normality of Residuals
3.7.3 LM Test
3.7.4 Heteroscedasticity
3.8 Fixed Effect and random Effect Model

3.8.1 Hausman Test

3.9 Summary

CHAPTER 4 DATA PRESENTATION AND
DISCUSSION

4.0 Introduction
4.1 Presentation of Financial Ratios
4.2 Least Square Estimation

4.3 Residual Diagnostics

16

18

18

18

18

19

19

20

20

20

20

20

20

21

22

22

29

31



4.3.1 Correlogram of Residuals
4.3.2 Correlogram Squared Residuals
4.3.3 LM test
4.3.4 Residual Normality Test
4.3. 5 Hetereskedasticity Test
4.4 Fixed effect Regression
4.4.1 Correlogram of Residuals
4.4.2 Correlogram Squared Residuals
4.4.3 LM test
4.4.4 Residual Normality Test
4.4.5 Hetereskedasticity Test
4.5 Random effect model
4.5.1 Correlogram of Residuals
4.5.2 Residual Normality Test
4.6.4 Residual Normality Test
4.6.5 Hetereskedasticity Test
4.6 Hausman Test
4.7 Summary of hypotheses testing
4.9 Summary
CHAPTER 5 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION

5.0 Introduction

Vi

31

32

33

33

34

34

36

36

37

37

38

39

40

41

40

41

42

42

42

43

44



5.1 Finding of the Study

5.2 Limitation of the Study

5.3 Suggestion for the future study
5.4 Summary of this study
REFERENCES

APPENDIX 1

vii

44

44

44

45

46

52



