# STOCK RETURN PREDICTABILITY WITH FINANCIAL RATIOS: AN EMPIRICAL STUDY OF LISTED MANUFACTURING COMPANIES IN SRI LANKA

S. Anandasayanan

(148901 N)

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master of Science

**Department of Mathematics** 

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka January 2019

## **DECLARATION**

I declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any other University or Institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text and a list of references is given.

Date:
Certified by
Supervisor Name: Mr. A.R Dissanayake
Signature of the supervisor:
Date:

Signature.....

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. A.R Dissanayake, Senior lecturer, Department of Mathematics, Faculty of Engineering, University of Moratuwa for his dedicated guidance, invaluable advice, and constant encouragement throughout my research study. I am also indebted to him for the efforts he has devoted to serious consultations and serious review of this thesis. His enthusiasm and insights in many research problems have provided me with a source of thoughts and actions. I must mention our deep sense of my sincere thanks to Mr.T.M.J.A Cooray -Coordinator/MSC in Financial Mathematics for his valuable guidance for the completion of this theses. Also I would like to thank Head of the Department of Mathematics, University of Moratuwa for giving me a chance to carry out my work at the department. I would express my wordless thanks to my husband Mr. N. Anandasayanan for his deep understanding and encouragement during these years. Last but not the least; I would like to thank my mother for their endless motivation, and support given me throughout the Masters degree.

### S. Anandasayanan

### **ABSTRACT**

This study attempts to investigate financial ratios' predictive power, using the time series data over the period of 2011/2012 – 2016/2017 for 33 listed manufacturing companies in Colombo Stock Exchange. This empirical study specifically identifies financial ratios, which are known as the predictors of stock returns in the share market, to test the stock return predictability on the Sri Lankan market. The financial ratios include the ratio of dividend yield, earnings per share, earnings yield, return on equity and current liability to total asset ratio which are most useful and effective on stock return predictability in order to cover a wide range of predictions which have been used by all most all the previous researches. The results of OLS regression indicate that there exists significant impact of financial ratios on stock return. Furthermore, based on the fixed effect it is confirmed that the stock return has positive relationship with earning yield, Earning per share and Firm age. The regression results show high predictability power, since the R<sup>2</sup>-values are high and the coefficients are very significant using heteroscedasticity and autocorrelation corrected standard errors. The results show the all ratios hold a someway predictive power regarding stock returns of the Listed Manufacturing Companies in Colombo Stock Exchange.

**Keywords:** Dividend yield, Earning yield, Earning per Share, Stock return, Colombo Stock Exchange.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration	I
Acknowledgements	II
Abstract	iii
Table of contents	iv
List of Tables	viii
List of Figures	ix
List of Abbreviations	X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Background of the Research	1
1.1 Problem Statement	2
1.2 Research Question	3
1.3 Objectives of this study	3
1.4 Significance of the study	4
1.5 Chapter Organization of the report	5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Introduction Review of Literature Review	6
2.1 Concepts of Financial ratio	6
2.2 Financial ratios and stock returns	7
2.3 Empirical findings on stock return predictability using financial ratios	8
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.0 Introduction	15

3.1 Variables of the Study	16
3.2 Data collection of this study	18
3.3 Hypotheses of the study	18
3.4 Data Description	18
3.5 Model Specification	18
3.6 Research Methodology	19
3.6.1 OLS Regression Analysis	19
3.7. Residual Analysis	20
3.7.1 Correlogram for the Residuals	20
3.7.2 Normality of Residuals	20
3.7.3 LM Test	20
3.7.4 Heteroscedasticity	
3.8 Fixed Effect and random Effect Model	20
3.8.1 Hausman Test	20
3.9 Summary	21
CHAPTER 4 DATA PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION	
4.0 Introduction	22
4.1 Presentation of Financial Ratios	22
4.2 Least Square Estimation	29
4.3 Residual Diagnostics	31

4.3.1 Correlogram of Residuals	31
4.3.2 Correlogram Squared Residuals	32
4.3.3 LM test	33
4.3.4 Residual Normality Test	33
4.3. 5 Hetereskedasticity Test	34
4.4 Fixed effect Regression	34
4.4.1 Correlogram of Residuals	36
4.4.2 Correlogram Squared Residuals	36
4.4.3 LM test	37
4.4.4 Residual Normality Test	37
4.4.5 Hetereskedasticity Test	38
4.5 Random effect model	39
4.5.1 Correlogram of Residuals	40
4.5.2 Residual Normality Test	41
4.6.4 Residual Normality Test	40
4.6.5 Hetereskedasticity Test	41
4.6 Hausman Test	42
4.7 Summary of hypotheses testing	42
4.9 Summary	42
CHAPTER 5 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION	43
5.0 Introduction	44

APPENDIX 1	52
REFERENCES	46
5.4 Summary of this study	45
5.3 Suggestion for the future study	44
5.2 Limitation of the Study	44
5.1 Finding of the Study	44